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Schmutzfänger 685
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• Benutzen Sie die Armatur nur: 
 - bestimmungsgemäß
 - in einwandfreiem Zustand, ohne Beschädigungen
 - sicherheits- und gefahrenbewusst
 - innerhalb seiner Betriebsgrenzen, da ansonsten die Gefährdung von  

Menschenleben droht
• Die Einbauanleitung ist zu beachten.
• Störungen, welche die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen können, sind umgehend zu 

beseitigen.
• Die Armatur ist ausschließlich für den in dieser Montageanleitung angeführten 

Verwendungsbereich bestimmt. Eine andere oder darüber hinausgehende 
Benutzung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß.

• Alle Montagearbeiten sind durch autorisiertes Fachpersonal durchzuführen.
• Diese Betriebsanleitung ersetzt keine nationalen Vorschriften, Vorschriften 

zur Unfallverhütung sowie ortsgebundene Sicherheitsvorschriften. Diese sind 
immer vorrangig zu beachten.

• Alle baulichen Veränderungen des Ventils sind strengstens verboten. Hierzu-
zählen insbesondere das Anbringen von Bohrungen oder das Anschweißen von 
Gegenständen.

• Bei allen Instandsetzungsarbeiten müssen folgende Punkte beachtet werden:
 - Druckpolster in der Anlage sind abzubauen und die betroffenen Rohrleitungen 

müssen entleert werden. Hierbei ist sich über Gefahren, die durch Rück-
stände des Betriebmediums entstehen können, zu informieren.

 - Geeignete und ausreichende persönliche Schutzausrüstung ist zu tragen. Wie 
z.B. Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzbrille, Sicherheitshandschuhe, Gehörschutz, etc. 

 - Eine Wiederinbetriebnahme der Anlage ist durch geeignete Maßnahmen und 
Mittel auszuschließen.

 - Die Armatur sollte Raumtemperatur angenommen haben.

Montage-, Wartungs- und Betriebsanleitung

de

Originalsprache

1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
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Schmutzfänger sind hochwertige Armaturen, die besonders sorgfältig behandelt 
werden müssen. 

Bei Schwierigkeiten, die nicht mit Hilfe der Betriebsanleitung gelöst werden können, 
nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt mit uns auf.

Einzelheiten zum Verwendungsbereich der einzelnen Ausführungen sind den Daten-
blättern des Herstellers zu entnehmen.

2 Allgemeine Hinweise

3 Verwendungsbereich

4 Einbau und Montage

Um eine einwandfreie Funktion der Armaturen zu gewährleisten, müssen diese so 
montiert werden, dass keine unzulässigen statischen, dynamischen oder thermi-
schen Beanspruchungen wirken können. Des Weiteren ist vor dem Einbau der Arma-
turen zu überprüfen, ob diese für den vorgesehenen Einsatz geeignet sind. Ebenso 
ist zu prüfen, ob die Armaturen frei von Schäden und Kontamination sind. Ist dies 
nicht der Fall, so dürfen die Armaturen nicht eingebaut werden. Vorhandene Schutz-
kappen sind zu entfernen. Der Einbau darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal ausgeführt 
werden und wenn das Rohrleitungssystem drucklos ist. 

Die Rohrleitungen sind vor dem Einbau der Armaturen zu spülen um Rückstände zu 
entfernen. Diese Rückstände können Innenteile beschädigen und zu Funktionsstö-
rungen führen, bis hin zum Ausfall der Armaturen.

Einbaulage:

• Der Siebkorb darf nicht nach oben liegen, da sonst der Schmutz in die Rohr-
leitung zurückfällt.

• Bei Wasserschlaggefahr durch Kondensatbildung in Dampfleitung den 
Schmutzfänger nie so einsetzen, dass das Sieb nach unten zeigt, sondern in 
waagerechte Einbaulage.

Bei Schmutzfängern mit Anschweiß-Enden ist beim Einbauen / Einschweißen darauf 
zu achten, dass die Dichtungen nicht überhitzt werden. Ebenfalls muss darauf ge-
achtet werden, dass keinerlei Schweißrückstände in den Schmutzfänger gelangen. 
Vorhandene Schweißrückstände müssen restlos entfernt werden.

Geeignete Maßnahmen sind zu ergreifen.

5 Inbetriebnahme

Die Inbetriebnahme einer Anlage darf ausschließlich von qualifiziertem Personal ausge-
führt werden. Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme sind alle Betriebshinweise zu lesen und 
zu befolgen. Außerdem muss eine Überprüfung erfolgen, dass die Montagearbeiten 
korrekt ausgeführt sind.
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6 Betriebsweise / Wartung

Eine Überprüfung der Schmutzfänger auf Dichtheit, Funktion und Beschädigungen ist 
regelmäßig durchzuführen. Die Abstände der Wartungsintervalle richten sich nach den 
Betriebsbedingungen und sind vom Betreiber festzulegen.

Werden bei der Wartung Abweichungen vom Normalzustand festgestellt (z.B. Lecka-
gen, unkorrekte Schaltfunktionen, etc.), so ist der Schmutzfänger unverzüglich auszu-
tauschen oder fachgerecht instand zu setzen, um weiterhin einen sicheren Betrieb zu 
gewährleisten.

Notdürftige Reparaturen jeglicher Art sind verboten!

Die Demontage der Armaturen aus der Rohrleitung darf nur durch qualifiziertes Personal 
erfolgen. Hierzu muss das Rohrleitungssystem und die Armatur in einen drucklosen 
Zustand versetzt werden. Das Betriebsmedium und das Ventil müssen Umgebungs-
temperatur aufweisen. Bei ätzenden, brennbaren, aggressiven oder toxischen Medien ist 
das Rohrleitungssystem zu belüften.

Reparaturen an Schmutzfängern dürfen nur von der Firma Goetze KG Armaturen oder 
durch autorisierte Fachwerkstätten, unter ausschließlicher Verwendung von Originaler-
satzteilen, durchgeführt werden.

7 Demontage der Armatur

8 Reparatur

Die Armaturen wurde vor Verlassen des Werkes geprüft. Für unsere Produkte leisten 
wir in der Weise Garantie, dass wir die Teile gegen Rückgabe kostenlos instand set-
zen, die nachweislich infolge Werkstoff- oder Fabrikationsfehlern vorzeitig unbrauchbar 
werden sollten. Leistung von Schadenersatz und dergleichen andere Verpflichtungen 
übernehmen wir nicht. Bei Beschädigungen und unsachgemäßer Behandlung bzw. 
Installation, Nichtbeachtung dieser Montage-, Wartungs- und Betriebsanleitung,  
Verschmutzung oder normalem Verschleiß erlischt die Werksgarantie.

9 Gewährleistung
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10 Kennzeichnung / Prüfung

1: Ventiltyp
2: Nenndruck
3: Werkstoffnummer Sieb, Edelstahl
4: Werkstoffnummer Gehäuse, Rotguss
5: Minimale / Maximale Temperatur
6: Anschluss Größe
7: Dichtungsmaterial

1
685-

2
PN25

3
1.4301

4
CC499K

5
-25°C / + 130°C 

6
IG 1/4 - 2"

7
NBR

Die Kennzeichnung erfolgt unauslöschlich auf dem Gehäuse des Ventils.
Baureihe 685 ohne besondere Kennzeichnung.



Dirt trap 685
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• Only use the valve: 
 - for the intended purpose
 - in a flawless, damage-free state
 - in a safe and danger-conscious manner
 - within its operating limits, otherwise there is a risk to human life

• Always observe the installation instructions.
• Faults that may impair safety must be addressed immediately.
• The valve is only intended for the scope of application described in these ins-

tallation instructions. Any other use or usage beyond this scope is considered 
unintended use.

• All assembly work is to be carried out by authorized specialist staff.
• These operating instructions do not replace any national regulations, regulati-

ons on accident prevention or local safety regulations. Such regulations always 
have priority.

• Specific warning instructions must be followed when operating the valve. 
• All structural modifications of the valve are strictly prohibited. This applies in 

particular to inserting drill holes or welding on other objects.
• The following points must be observed during all repair work:

 - When carrying out repairs or maintenance work on automated ball diverter 
valves, it must be ensured that the power supply of the drives has been 
disconnected reliably.

 - Pressurised cushions of air in the system must be removed and the affected 
pipelines drained. Before performing these steps, the operator must be aware 
of the risks that can arise from residues of the operating medium.

 - Appropriate and sufficient items of personal protection clothing must be 
worn. These include protective shoes, safety goggles, protective gloves, etc.

 - The system must be protected against restarting by appropriate measures 
and means.

 - The valve should have reached room temperature.

Assembly and maintenance instructions

en

1 General Notes of Safety
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Dirt trap are high-quality fittings that must be grounded with particular care. 

If you encounter difficulties that you cannot solve with the help of the operating 
instructions, please contact us.

Refer to the manufacturer’s data sheets for details on the scope of application of the 
individual versions.

2 General notes

3 Field of application

4 Installation and assembly

In order to ensure proper functioning of the valves, they must be installed in such a 
way that they are not subject to any impermissible static, dynamic or thermal stres-
ses. Furthermore, before installing the valves, ensure that they are suitable for the 
intended use. Also check that the valves are free of damage and contamination. If 
this is not the case, the valves must not be installed. Remove any protective caps. 
Installation may only be carried out by qualified persons and when the pipe system 
is depressurised.

Flush the pipes to remove residue before installing the valves. Residue can damage 
internal parts and lead to malfunctions, including failure of the valves.

Installation position:

• The strainer must not be installed with the filter element facing upwards, as the 
dirt would fall back into the pipe.

• If there is a risk of water hammer due to condensation in the steam line, ne-
ver install the dirt trap with the filter facing downwards; instead, install it in a 
horizontal position.

When installing/welding dirt traps with welding ends, make sure that the seals are 
not overheated. Also, make sure that no welding residue of any kind enters the dirt 
trap. Any welding residue must be completely removed.

Suitable measures must be taken.

5 Putting into service

Putting a system into service may only be performed by qualified persons. All operating 
instructions must be read and followed before putting into service for the first time. 
In addition, it must be checked that the installation work was performed correctly.
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6 Operating instructions / Maintenance

The dirt traps must be checked regularly for leaks, function and damage. The mainte-
nance intervals depend on the operating conditions and are to be determined by the 
operator.

If deviations from the normal condition are detected during maintenance (e.g. leakages, 
incorrect pressure control, noises, etc.), the valve must be replaced immediately or pro-
fessionally repaired, in order to ensure continued safe operation. 

Any kind of makeshift repairs are prohibited!

Only qualified persons may remove the valves from the pipe. For this purpose, the 
system or system part and the pipe system with the valve must be depressurised. 
The operating medium and the fitting must be at ambient temperature. The pipework 
must be vented if caustic, combustible, aggressive or toxic fluids are used.

Repairs to dirt traps must be performed only by Goetze KG Armaturen or by authorised 
specialist workshops, using only genuine spare parts. Makeshift repairs of any kind are 
not permitted!

7 Demontage der Armatur

8 Repair

The valves was tested before leaving the factory. We guarantee our products in that we 
will repair parts free of charge upon return, if it can be proven that the parts have become 
prematurely unusable due to material or manufacturing defects. We shall not be liable to 
pay damages and any other similar obligations. In the event of damage to the factory seal,  
improper handling or installation, non-compliance with these assembly, maintenance 
and operating instructions, contamination or normal wear and tear, the factory warranty 
shall be void.

9 Warranty
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10 Labelling/inspection

1: Valve type
2: Nominal pressure
3: Material number strainer, stainless steel
4: Material number body, gunmetal
5: Minimum/maximum temperature
6: Connection size
7: Seal material

1
685-

2
PN25

3
1.4301

4
CC499K

5
-25°C / + 130°C 

6
IG 1/4 - 2"

7
NBR

The marking is applied indelibly to the valve body. Series 685 without special marking.
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Общи указания за безопасност

• Използвайте вентила само: 
 - в съответствие с неговото предназначение
 - в безупречно състояние, без повреди
 - съблюдавайки безопасността и съзнавайки  

произтичащите от нея опасности
 - в неговите експлоатационни граници, тъй като в противен случай има 

опасност за живота
• Да се спазва ръководството за монтаж.
• Неизправности, които могат да влошат безопасността, трябва незабавно да се 

отстраняват.
• Затварящият клапан на повишаване на налягането е предназначен единствено за 

обхвата на употреба, определен в това ръководство за монтаж. Друго използване 
или използване, надхвърлящо посоченото, се счита като употреба не по 
предназначение.

• Всички монтажни работи трябва да се извършват от оторизирани специалисти.
• Това ръководство за експлоатация не заменя националните разпоредби, 

разпоредбите за предпазване от злополука и местните указания за безопасност. 
Те винаги трябва да се съблюдават с предимство.

• Съблюдавайте специалните предупредителни указания при използване на 
арматурата.

• Строго забранени са всички конструктивни проблеми на арматурата. Към това се 
числят преди всичко пробиването на отвори или заваряването на предмети.

• Съблюдавайте следните точки при извършването на всички изправни дейности:
 - При ремонт и поддръжка на автоматизираните сферични кранове трябва да се 

гарантира безопасното изключване на електрозахранването на задвижванията.
 - Съответните тръбопроводи трябва да бъдат изпразнени и да се изпусне 

налягането в инсталацията. Информирайте се за наличието на опасности, 
произтичащи от остатъчна работна среда.

 - Носете подходящо и достатъчно лично защитно оборудване. Като напр. 
защитни обувки, защитни очила, защитни ръкавици и др.

 - Пускането на инсталацията трябва да се предотврати като се вземат подходящи 
за това мерки.

 - Затварящият клапан на повишаване на налягането трябва да е приел 
температурата на помещението.

bg
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Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny

• Používejte ventil pouze: 
 - jak je zamýšleno
 - v perfektním stavu, bez poškození
 - bezpečně a obezřetně
 - v rámci bezpečných mezí; riziko ohrožení lidského života

• Dodržujte pokyny uvedené v návodu na montáž.
• Poruchy, které mohou omezit bezpečnost, se musí okamžitě odstranit.
• Uzavírací ventil je určený výhradně pro oblast použití uvedenou v tomto montážním 

návodu. Jiné použití než je popsáno v tomto návodu, nebo použití, které přesahuje zde 
popsaný účel, je považováno za použití v rozporu s určením.

• Všechny montážní práce musí provádět autorizovaný odborný personál.
• Tento návod nenahrazuje národní předpisy, předpisy pro prevenci nehod ani místní 

bezpečnostní přepisy. Tyto mají vždy prioritu.
• Při ovládání ventilu se vždy musí dodržovat zvláštní výstrahy.
• Jakékoli konstrukční změny ventilu jsou přísně zakázány. Zejména to zahrnuje vrtání 

otvorů nebo přivařování předmětů.
• Při všech opravách musí být zváženy následující body:

 - Při opravě a údržbě automatických elektrických kulových ventilů se musí zaručit 
přerušení přívodu napájení.

 - Tlak v systému musí být uvolněn a příslušné potrubí vyprázdněno. Také je třeba se 
seznámit s nebezpečím spojeným s pracovním médiem.

 - Je třeba používat vhodné a dostatečné ochranné osobní prostředky. Například 
bezpečnostní obuv, bezpečnostní brýle, ochranné rukavice atd.

 - Opětovnému spuštění systému je zabráněno přijetím vhodných opatření.
 - Uzavírací ventil by měl přijmout teplotu místnosti.

cz
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Generelle sikkerhedsinformationer

• Brug kun ventilen: 
 - til de formål, den er beregnet til
 - i korrekt tilstand, uden beskadigelser
 - sikkerheds- og farebevidst
 - inden for dens driftsgrænser, da mennesker ellers  

udsættes for livsfare
• Følg monteringsvejledningen.
• Fejl, der kan påvirke sikkerheden, skal omgående afhjælpes.
• Afspærringsventilen er udelukkende egnet til brug i det anvendelsesområde, som er 

beskrevet i denne monteringsvejledning. Anden anvendelse, eller anvendelse uden for 
dette anvendelsesområde, er ikke i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne.

• Alle montagearbejder skal udføres af autoriseret fagpersonale.
• Denne driftsvejledning erstatter ingen nationale forskrifter, uheldsforebyggende 

forskrifter samt stedbundne sikkerhedsforskrifter. Disse har altid forrang
• Særlige advarsler, der gælder i forbindelse med betjening af armaturet, skal overholdes.
• Det er strengt forbudt at udføre enhver form for konstruktionsmæssige ændringer på 

armaturet. Dette omfatter især placering af boringer eller påsvejsning af genstande.
• Følgende punkter skal overholdes, før der udføres istandsættelsesarbejde:

 - Før der udføres reparations- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde på automatiserede 
skiftekuglehaner, skal det sikres, at energiforsyningen til drevene er afbrudt på en 
sikker måde.

 - Trykpolstre i anlægget skal reduceres, og de pågældende rørledninger skal tømmes. I 
denne forbindelse skal man informere sig om farer, der kan opstå fra resterende eller 
aflejret driftsmedium.

 - Brug egnet og tilstrækkeligt personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Som f.eks. sikkerhedssko, 
beskyttelsesbriller, sikkerhedshandsker osv.

 - Der skal træffes egnede foranstaltninger og bruges egnede midler for at udelukke, at 
anlægget kan tages i brug igen.

 - Afspærringsventilen skal have opnået samme temperatur som omgivelserne.

da
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Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

• Να χρησιμοποιείτε τη βαλβίδα μόνο: 
 - όπως προβλέπεται
 - σε άψογη κατάσταση, δίχως βλάβες
 - με επίγνωση των κινδύνων και της ασφάλειας
 - στο πλαίσιο των περιορισμών λειτουργίας της, διότι διαφορετικά  

υφίσταται κίνδυνος για ανθρώπινες ζωές
• Πρέπει να λαμβάνετε υπόψη τις οδηγίες τοποθέτησης.
• Βλάβες οι οποίες θα μπορούσαν να επηρεάσουν δυσμενώς την ασφάλεια, πρέπει να 

εξαλείφονται αμέσως.
• Ο bαλβίδα διακοπής προορίζεται αποκλειστικά και μόνο για το πεδίο εφαρμογής που 

αναφέρεται στις παρούσες οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης. Οποιαδήποτε διαφορετική ή 
περαιτέρω χρήση θεωρείται μη προβλεπόμενη.

• Όλες οι εργασίες συναρμολόγησης πρέπει να εκτελούνται από ιαπιστευμένο 
εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό.

• Οι οδηγίες χρήσης αυτές δεν αντικατασταθούν την εθνική νομοθεσία, τους κανονισμούς 
πρόληψης ατυχημάτων καθώς και τους κατά τόπο κανονισμούς ασφαλείας. Αυτοί πρέπει 
να λαμβάνονται πάντα υπόψη με προτεραιότητα.

• Οι ειδικές προειδοποιήσεις κατά τη χρήση του εξαρτήματος πρέπει να εφαρμόζονται.
• Απαγορεύονται αυστηρά πάσης φύσεως κατασκευαστικές μεταβολές επί τους 

εξαρτήματος. Αυτό αναφέρεται ιδιαίτερα στη δημιουργία οπών ή την προσκόλληση 
αντικειμένων.

• Για όλες τις εργασίες επισκευής πρέπει να λαμβάνονται υπόψη τα παρακάτω σημεία:
 - Για εργασίες επισκευής και συντήρησης σε αυτοματοποιημένες σφαιρικές βαλβίδες 

μεταγωγής πρέπει να εξασφαλίζεται η ασφαλής διακοπή του ενεργειακού εφοδιασμού 
των μηχανισμών κίνησής των.

 - Τα αποθέματα πίεσης στην εγκατάσταση πρέπει να αποδομούνται και οι 
ενδιαφερόμενες σωληνώσεις πρέπει να εκκενώνονται. Οι εκτελούντες τις εκάστοτε 
εργασίες πρέπει να έχουν πληροφορηθεί σχετικά με τους κινδύνους που προκύπτουν 
από την παρουσία υπολειμμάτων του λειτουργικού μέσου.

 - Πρέπει να φοριούνται κατάλληλα και επαρκή μέσα ατομικής προστασίας. Όπως π. χ. 
υποδήματα ασφαλείας, προστατευτικά γυαλιά, γάντια ασφαλείας, κτλ.

 - Η επανέναρξη λειτουργίας της εγκατάστασης πρέπει να προληφθεί με κατάλληλα μέτρα 
και μέσα.

 - Ο bαλβίδα διακοπής θα πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.

el
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Üldised ohutusjuhised

• Kasutage klappi ainult: 
 - otstarbekohaselt
 - tehniliselt korras seisundis, ilma kahjustusteta
 - turva- ja ohutusnõuetele vastatavalt
 - käitamispiirangute vahemikus, et mitte ohustada inimelusid

• Jälgida tuleb paigaldamisjuhiseid.
• Vead, mis võivad mõjutada ohutust, tuleb koheselt kõrvaldada.
• Sulgemisventiil on mõeldud üksnes selles montaažijuhendis kirjeldatud 

kasutusotstarbeks. Muu või sellest erinev kasutamine ei ole otstarbekohane 
kasutamine.

• Kogu paigaldustöö tuleb läbi viia selleks volitatud professionaalide poolt.
• Käesolev kasutusjuhend ei asenda siseriiklikke, õnnetuste ärahoidmise eeskirju ega 

kohapeal kehtivaid ohutuseeskirju. Need eeskirjad on alati esmatähtsad.
• Armatuuri käsitsemisel tuleb kinni pidada spetsiaalsetest hoiatusjuhistest.
• Igasugune armatuuri konstruktsiooni muutmine on keelatud. See kehtib eelkõige 

aukude puurimise või detailide külge keevitamise kohta.
• Remonditööde teostamisel tuleb kinni pidada järgmistest punktidest:

 - automatiseeritud kuulkraanide hooldus- ja remonditööde teostamise ajaks tuleb 
tagada ajamite  energiavarustuse ohutu katkestamine.

 - Vähendada survepolstreid süsteemis, tühjendada torustik. Informeerida end 
ainejääkidest tekkida võivate ohtude kohta.

 - Kanda sobivaid isikukaitsevahendeid. Näiteks kaitsejalatseid, kaitseprille, 
kaitsekindaid jne.

 - Rakendada sobivad meetmed, mis takistavad süsteemi uuesti kasutusele võtmist.
 - Sulgemisventiil peaks olema saavutanud toatemperatuuri.
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Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

• Venttiiliä saa käyttää vain: 
 - määräysten mukaisesti
 - moitteettomassa kunnossa, ilman vaurioita
 - turvallisuudesta ja vaaroista tietoisesti
 - sen käyttörajojen puitteissa, ettei aiheudu hengenvaaroja

• Asennusohjetta on noudatettava.
• Turvallisuuden vaarantavat häiriöt on korjattava välittömästi.
• Sulkuventtiili on tarkoitettu vain näissä asennusohjeissa määritellylle käyttöalueelle. 

Muunlaista tai laajennettua käyttöä ei katsota tarkoituksenmukaiseksi..
• Valtuutetun ammattitaitoisen henkilöstön on tehtävä kaikki asennustyöt.
• Tämä käyttöopas ei korvaa maakohtaisia määräyksiä, tapaturmantorjuntamääräyksiä 

eikä paikkakohtaisia turvamääräyksiä. Niitä on aina noudatettava ensisijaisesti.
• Venttiilejä käytettäessä on huomioitava erityiset varoitukset.
• Venttiilille ei saa missään nimessä tehdä mitään rakenteellisia muutoksia. Niihin 

kuuluvat reikien poraaminen ja esineiden hitsaaminen.
• Kaikissa korjaustöissä on noudatettava seuraavia kohtia:

 - Automaattisten vaihtokuulaventtiilien korjaus- ja huoltotöiden suorittamiseksi on 
varmistettava, että käyttöjen energiansyöttö on katkaistu turvallisesti.

 - Laitteistosta on purettava painetyyny ja kyseiset putkijohdot on tyhjennettävä. 
Tähän liittyen on hankittava tietoa vaaroista, joita käytettävän aineen jäämät voivat 
aiheuttaa.

 - Käytä sopivia ja riittäviä henkilösuojaimia. Esimerkiksi turvakenkiä, suojalaseja, 
turvakäsineitä yms.

 - Laitteiston uudelleenkäyttöönotto on estettävä sopivilla toimenpiteillä ja välineillä.
 - Sulkuventtiili tulee ottaa käyttöön huoneenlämpötilassa.
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General safety instructions

• Ná húsáid an comhla ach amháin: 
 - de réir dá bhfuil sé beartaithe
 - má tá sé i riocht foirfe, gan aon damáiste air
 - agus tú ar an eolas maidir le sábháilteacht agus guaiseacha 
 - laistigh dá theorainneacha oibriúcháin, má d'fhéadfaí  

beatha a chur i mbaol mura ndéantar amhlaidh
• The installation instructions are to be observed.
• Faults that could affect safety must be rectified immediately.
• Afsluitklep, sadece bu montaj kılavuzunda öngörülen kullanım amacı için 

tasarlanmıştır. Bu kullanım amacını aşan veya kullanım amacı dışındaki her türlü 
kullanım şekli amacına uygun olmayan kullanım olarak kabul edilir.

• All installation work is to be performed by authorized professionals.
• Ní théann an treoir oibriúcháin seo in ionad rialachán náisiúnta maidir le cosc timpistí 

ná in ionad rialacháin sábháilteachta a bhaineann leis an mball. Bíonn tús áite acu 
siúd i gcónaí.

• Ní mór cloí le treoracha rabhaidh ar leith agus an feisteas á úsáid.
• Níl cead tógáil an fheistis a athrú ar shlí ar bith. Áirítear air seo go háirithe druileáil nó 

rudaí a tháthú leis.
• Ní mór aird a thabhairt ar na nithe seo a leanas nuair a dhéantar oibreacha cothabhála: 

 - Ní mór a chinntiú go bhfuil briseadh sábháilte an soláthar fuinnimh ann le linn 
oibreacha deisithe agus cothabhála ar na comhlaí atreodóra liathróide.

 - Ní mór pillíní brú sa ngaireas a bhaint agus ní mór na píobáin lena mbaineann a 
fholmhú. Ní mór eolas a fháil ar na guaiseacha a d'fhéadfadh a bheith an mar thoradh 
ar fhuíoll an ábhar oibriúcháin.

 - Ní mór trealamh cosanta pearsanta cuí a chaitheamh. Mar shampla,bróga 
sábháilteachta, spéaclaí cosanta, lámhainní sábháilteachta srl.

 - Ní mór a chinntiú trí bhearta agus trí mheáin chuí nach athchoimisiúnaítear an 
gaireas.

 - Afsluitklep oda sıcaklığında olmalıdır.
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Opće sigurnosne napomene

• Ventil upotrebljavajte samo: 
 - namjenski
 - u besprijekornom stanju, bez oštećenja
 - svjesni sigurnosti i opasnosti
 - u okviru njegovih granica rada jer inače prijeti opasnost  

po ljudski život.
• Uvijek poštujte upute za postavljanje.
• Sve smetnje koje bi mogle ugroziti sigurnost, moraju se odmah otkloniti.
• Zaporni ventil este destinat utilizării doar în scopul menționat în aceste instrucțiuni de 

asamblare. Orice utilizare diferită de sau derivată din aceasta este considerată utilizare 
improprie.

• Sve montažne radove mora obaviti ovlašteno stručno osoblje.
• Ove upute za uporabu ne zamjenjuju nacionalne propise, propise za sprečavanje 

nezgoda niti lokalne sigurnosne propise. Oni uvijek imaju prioritet.
• Valja se pridržavati posebnih upozorenja pri aktiviranju armature.
• Najstrože su zabranjene bilo kakve konstrukcijske izmjene armature. U to posebno 

spada postavljanje provrta ili zavarivanje predmeta.
• Tijekom svih radova popravljanja valja se pridržavati sljedećih točaka:

 - tijekom radova popravljanja i održavanja na automatiziranim zamjenjivim kuglastim 
slavinama valja osigurati siguran prekid opskrbe pogona energijom.

 - Tlačne jastučiće u sustavu valja razgraditi, a pogođene cjevovode isprazniti. Pritom se 
valja informirati o opasnostima koje mogu nastati uslijed ostataka pogonskog medija.

 - Valja nositi prikladnu i dovoljnu osobnu zaštitnu opremu kao što su primjerice 
sigurnosne cipele, zaštitne naočale, sigurnosne rukavice itd.

 - Prikladnim mjerama i sredstvima valja isključiti ponovno puštanje sustava u rad.
 - Zaporni ventil încorporat ar trebui să fi preluat temperatura încăperii.
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Avvertenze generali sulla sicurezza

• Utilizzare la valvola solo: 
 - secondo l'uso previsto
 - in perfette condizioni, senza danni
 - consapevoli delle disposizioni in materia di sicurezza  

e dei rischi/pericoli
 - entro i limiti aziendali, poiché altrimenti sussiste pericolo  

per la salvaguardia della vita umana
• Attenersi sempre alle istruzioni per l’installazione.
• Eliminare immediatamente eventuali difetti che possono pregiudicare la 

sicurezza.
• Il valvola d'arresto è destinato esclusivamente al campo di applicazione specificato nelle 

presenti istruzioni di montaggio. Qualsiasi altro o aggiuntivo utilizzo è considerato non 
conforme alla finalità prevista.

• Tutti i lavori di montaggio devono essere eseguiti da personale specializzato 
appositamente autorizzato.

• Queste istruzioni non sostituiscono le norme nazionali, norme antinfortunistiche 
nonché le norme di sicurezza locali. La loro osservanza ha sempre la precedenza.

• Si devono seguire le avvertenze speciali quando si azionano le valvole.
• È severamente vietato apportare qualsiasi modifica costruttiva alle valvole. Tra queste 

rientrano in particolare l’applicazione di fori o la saldatura di oggetti.
• Per tutti i lavori di riparazione, è necessario osservare i seguenti punti: 

 - Per i lavori di riparazione e manutenzione sui rubinetti a sfera alternati automatici si 
deve garantire l’interruzione sicura dell’alimentazione elettrica ai comandi.

 - Si devono ridurre i cuscinetti di pressione nell’impianto e le tubature che ne sono 
interessate devono essere vuotate. A questo riguardo occorre informarsi sui pericoli 
che possono essere causati da residui della sostanza operativa.

 - Si devono indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale idonei. Come ad es. 
calzature di sicurezza, occhiali protettivi, guanti di sicurezza, ecc.

 - Si deve escludere, con misure e strumenti idonei, la rimessa in servizio dell'impianto.
 - Il valvola d'arresto dovrebbe aver raggiunto la temperatura ambiente.
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Pagrindiniai saugaus darbo nurodymai

• Vožtuvą naudokite tik:
 - pagal paskirtį
 - geros būklės, be pažeidimų,
 - rūpindamiesi saugumu ir suvokdami pavojus,
 - neviršydami naudojimo ribų, kadangi priešingu atveju kylą  

grėsmė žmonių gyvybėms.
• Būtina vadovautis montavimo nurodymais.
• Saugai įtakos galinčius turėti gedimus būtina nedelsiant pašalinti.
• Uždaromasis vožtuvas skirtas naudoti tik šioje montavimo instrukcijoje nurodytais 

tikslais. Kitoks ar platesnis naudojimas laikomas naudojimu ne pagal paskirtį.
• Visus montavimo darbus turi atlikti tik įgalioti specialistai.
• Ši naudojimo instrukcija neatstoja nacionalinių taisyklių, nelaimingų atsitikimų 

prevencijos taisyklių bei vietoje galiojančių saugos taisyklių. Jų visada reikia laikytis 
pirmiausia.

• Valdant armatūrą reikia laikytis specialių įspėjamųjų nurodymų.
• Griežtai draudžiami atlikti bet kokius konstrukcinius armatūros pakeitimus. Jiems 

ypač priklauso skylių išgręžimas arba elementų privirinimas.
• Atliekant visus remonto darbus, reikia laikytis toliau išvardytų punktų.

 - Atliekant automatizuoto kreipiamojo rutulinio vožtuvo remonto ir techninės 
priežiūros darbus, reikia užtikrinti saugų pavarų energijos tiekimo nutraukimą.

 - Reikia panaikinti padidinto slėgio zonas įrenginyje ir ištuštinti atitinkamus 
vamzdynus. Reikia pasiteirauti apie pavojus, kurie gali kilti dėl darbinės terpės 
likučių.

 - Reikia naudoti tinkamas ir pakankamas asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., 
apsauginius batus, apsauginius akinius, apsaugines pirštines ir t. t.

 - Pakartotinio įrenginio diegimo į eksploataciją reikia išvengti tinkamomis 
priemonėmis ir būdais.

 - Uždaromasis vožtuvas temperatūra turi būti susilyginusi su patalpos temperatūra.
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Struzzjonijiet ġenerali dwar is-sikurezza

• Uża l-valvola biss:
 - skont l-għan maħsub
 - f 'kondizzjoni tajba, mingħajr ħsarat/danni
 - b'attenzjoni għas-sigurtà u l-perikli
 - fi ħdan il-limiti tagħha, għax inkella tipperikola l-ħajja tan-nies

• L-istruzzjonijiet tal-installazzjoni għandhom jiġu obduti.
• Ħsarat li jistgħu jaffettwaw is-sikurezza għandhom jiġu kkoreġuti minnufih.
• Valv ta 'għeluq l-pressjoni huwa maħsub esklussivament għall-qasam ta’ applikazzjoni 

speċifikat f 'dawn l-istruzzjonijiet tal-assemblaġġ. Kwalunkwe użu jew użu ieħor lil hinn 
minn dak speċifikat ma jitqiesx li huwa xieraq.

• Ix-xogħol kollu ta' installazzjoni għandu jsir minn professjonisti awtorizzati.
• Dan il-Manwal għat-Tħaddim m'għandux jitqies bħala sostituzzjoni għar-regolamenti 

nazzjonali dwar il-prevenzjoni ta' inċidenti u r-regolamenti tas-sigurtà speċifiċi tal-
post. Dawn għandhom dejjem preċedenza.

• Meta tħaddem il-fitting, osserva dejjem it-twissijiet speċjali.
• Huwa assolutament projbit li twettaq modifikazzjonijiet fuq il-fitting. Dan japplika 

b'mod partikolari għat-tħaffir ta' toqob jew it-twaħħil ta' oġġetti bl-iwweldjar.
• Il-punti li ġejjin għandhom jiġu osservati kull meta titwettaq il-manutenzjoni:

 - Waqt xogħlijiet ta' tiswija u manutenzjoni fuq valvoli sferiċi li jbiddlu d-direzzjoni 
awtomatikament għandek tiżgura li l-provvista tal-elettriku tad-drajvs tkun 
inqatgħet b'mod sikur.

 - Jekk is-sistema għandha xi pads tal-pressjoni, żarmahom u iżgura li l-pajpijiet jiġu 
żvojtati. Il-persuna li twettaq dan għandha tiġi informata dwar il-perikli li jistgħu 
jinqalgħu minn residwi tal-prodott operattiv.

 - Għandu jintlibes tagħmir protettiv personali xieraq u suffiċjenti. Dan jinkludi żraben 
protettivi, gogils protettivi, ingwanti protettivi, eċċ.

 - Għandhom jitwaqqfu miżuri u mezzi xierqa sabiex tiġi eskluża l-possibbiltà ta' 
startjar mill-ġdid aċċidentali tas-sistema.

 - Valv ta 'għeluq l-pressjoni għandu jaġġusta ruħu għat-temperatura tal-kamra.
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Algemene veiligheidsinformatie

• Het ventiel alleen gebruiken:
 - volgens bestemming 
 - in onberispelijke toestand, zonder beschadigingen
 - rekening houdend met veiligheid en gevaren 
 - binnen het gebruiksbereik om levensgevaarlijk  

letsel te voorkomen
• Volg altijd de montage-instructies.
• Eventuele defecten die van invloed kunnen zijn op een veilige werking van de klep 

moeten onmiddellijk worden verholpen.
• De afsluitklep is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het in deze montagehandleiding aangegeven 

toepassingsgebied. Elk ander of verdergaand gebruik wordt beschouwd als niet conform 
beoogd gebruik.

• Alle montagewerkzaamheden dienen te worden uitgevoerd door daartoe bevoegd 
gespecialiseerd personeel.

• Deze montagehandleiding is geen vervanging van nationale regelgeving, arboregels en 
plaatselijke veiligheidsvoorschriften. Deze zijn altijd prioritair natekomen.

• Bijzondere waarschuwingsinstructies bij de bediening van de appendage opvolgen.
• Alle constructieve wijzigingen van de appendage zijn ten strengste verboden. Dit geldt 

met name voor het boren van gaten en vastlassen van objecten.
• Bij alle reparartiewerkzaamheden moet het volgende inachtgenomen worden:

 - Bij onderhoud- en reparatie-werkzaamheden aan geautomatiseerde 
omschakelkleppen moet een veilige onderbreking van de energievorziening van de 
motoren gewaarborgd zijn.

 - In de installatie opgebouwde druk  moet afgelaten en de betrokkenen buisleidingen 
moeten geleegd worden. Daarbij moet men zich informeren over mogelijke gevaren 
door restanten van het gebruikte middel.

 - Geschikte personlijke beschermende kleding dragen, zoals veiligheidsschoenen en 
-handschoenen, veiligheidsbril etc.

 - Heringebruikstelling van de installatie door geschikte voorzieningen en middelen 
voorkomen.

 - De afsluitklep moet op kamertemperatuur zijn gekomen.
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Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

• Bruk ventilen kun: 
 - i henhold til bestemmelsene
 - i feilfri tilstand, uten skader
 - ved å være bevisst på sikkerheten og farene
 - innen for driftsgrensene da det ellers kan medføre livsfare

• Det skal tas hensyn til monteringsanvisningene.
• Forstyrrelser som kan påvirke sikkerheten, skal utbedres omgående.
• Stengeventil er bare beregnet på bruksområdet som er spesifisert i denne 

monteringsanvisningen. All annen bruk eller bruk utover det anses som feil bruk.
• Alle monteringsarbeider skal gjennomføres av autorisert fagpersonell.
• Denne bruksveiledningen erstatter ikke nasjonale forskrifter, forskrifter om 

forebygging av ulykker og lokale sikkerhetsforskrifter. Disse har førsteprioritet.
• Under betjening av armaturen skal du følge de spesielle advarslene.
• Det er strengt forbudt å foreta endringer på armaturen. Dette omfatter først og fremst 

boring av hull og påsveising av gjenstander.
• Under reparasjonsarbeidene skal du følge følgende punkter:

 - Ved reparasjons- og vedlikeholdsarbeider på automatiserte vekselkuleventiler skal 
det sikres trygg stans i energiforsyningen til drivanordningen.

 - Trykkputene i anlegget fjernes og de berørte rørledningene tømmes. I den forbindelse 
skal du informere deg om farer som kan oppstå på grunn av rester av driftsmediet.

 - Bruk egnet og tilstrekkelig personlig verneutstyr som vernesko, vernebriller, 
vernehansker osv.

 - Det skal utelukkes at anlegget startes opp igjen gjennom egnede tiltak og midler.
 - Stengeventil skal ha angitt romtemperatur.
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Informacje ogólne na temat bezpieczeństwa

• Stosować zawór wyłącznie: 
 - zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
 - w nienagannym stanie technicznym, bez uszkodzeń
 - w bezpieczny sposób i ze świadomością zagrożeń
 - w ramach granic eksploatacyjnych, w przeciwnym razie  

istnieje zagrożenie dla życia ludzi
• Przestrzegać instrukcji montażu.
• Niezwłocznie usuwać usterki, które mogą zagrażać bezpieczeństwu.
• Zawór odcinający jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do zakresu zastosowania 

przedstawionego w niniejszej instrukcji montażu. Każde inne lub dalsze użycie jest 
uważane za niezgodne z przeznaczeniem.

• Wszystkie prace montażowe należy zlecać autoryzowanemu, specjalistycznemu 
personelowi.

• Niniejsza instrukcja eksploatacji nie zastępuje przepisów krajowych, przepisów 
dot. zapobiegania wypadkom ani obowiązujących w danym miejscu przepisów 
bezpieczeństwa. Należy przestrzegać ich zawsze w sposób priorytetowy.

• Podczas uruchamiania armatury należy stosować się do specjalnych wskazówek 
ostrzegawczych.

• Wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian konstrukcyjnych do armatury jest surowo 
wzbronione. Do tego zalicza się w szczególności wiercenie otworów lub dospawywanie 
elementów obcych.

• Podczas wszelkich prac związanych z utrzymaniem w należytym stanie technicznym 
należy przestrzegać następujących zasad:
 - Podczas napraw i prac konserwacyjnych przy automatycznych wymiennych zaworach 

kulowych należy zapewnić bezpieczny mechanizm odcinania zasilania energią 
elektryczną.

 - Należy zdemontować poduszki pneumatyczne z instalacji oraz opróżnić odpowiednie 
przewody rurowe. Należy wówczas zasięgnąć informacji na temat zagrożeń 
powodowanych przez pozostałości medium roboczego.

 - Należy nosić wystarczającą ilość odpowiedniego sprzętu ochrony osobistej. Np. 
obuwie ochronne, okulary ochronne, rękawice ochronne itp.

 - Należy wyeliminować ryzyko ponownego uruchomienia instalacji przez 
zastosowanie odpowiednich środków i działań.

 - Zawór odcinający powinien osiągnąć temperaturę pomieszczenia.
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Indicações gerais de segurança

• Utilize a válvula apenas:  
 - conforme a finalidade prevista
 - em estado de perfeitas condições, sem danos
 - com consciência pela segurança e pelos perigos
 - dentro dos seus limites operacionais, caso contrário  

existe perigo de vida
• É obrigatório observar as instruções de instalação.
• As anomalias que possam comprometer a segurança têm de ser reparadas de imediato.
• O válvula de corte destina-se exclusivamente á área de aplicação especificada nestas 

instruções de montagem. Qualquer outro uso ou um uso fora do âmbito é considerado 
impróprio.

• Todos os trabalhos de montagem têm de ser realizados por técnicos autorizados.
• Este manual de instruções não substitui prescrições nacionais, prescrições 

relativamente à prevenção de acidentes, nem prescrições de segurança locais. Estas 
deverão ser observadas sempre de forma prioritária.

• É obrigatório observar as advertências especiais durante o manuseamento do acessório.
• Quaisquer modificações estruturais no acessório são estritamente proibidas. Tal inclui, 

em especial, a perfuração ou a fixação, através de soldadura, de objetos.
• É obrigatório observar os seguintes aspetos durante todos os trabalhos de conservação:

 - Durante os trabalhos de reparação e manutenção em válvulas de desvio 
automatizadas tem de ser assegurado o corte seguro da alimentação elétrica dos 
acionamentos.

 - Os calços de pressão do sistema têm de ser desmontados e as tubagens afetadas têm de 
ser esvaziadas. Para o efeito, é necessário recolher informações sobre os perigos que 
podem ser provocados pelos resíduos do fluido de serviço.

 - É obrigatório usar equipamento de proteção individual suficiente e adequado. Como, 
por exemplo, calçado de segurança, óculos de proteção, luvas de segurança, etc.

 - É necessário excluir a possibilidade de reativação do sistema com medidas e meios 
adequados.

 - O válvula de corte deve ter atingido a temperatura ambiente.
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Instrucţiuni generale de siguranţă

• Utilizați supapa numai: 
 - conform destinației sale
 - în stare impecabilă, fără defecte
 - conștient de siguranță și de pericole
 - în cadrul limitelor sale de funcționare, în caz contrar  

putând fi pusă în pericol viața oamenilor
• Se vor respecta instrucţiunile de montare.
• Defecţiunile ce pot afecta siguranţa trebuie remediate imediat.
• Supapă de închidere este destinat utilizării doar în scopul menționat în aceste 

instrucțiuni de asamblare. Orice utilizare diferită de sau derivată din aceasta 
este considerată utilizare improprie.

• Toate lucrările de montaj se vor face de către personal de specialitate.
• Acest manual de utilizare nu înlocuiește prevederile naționale, prevederile 

privind prevenirea accidentelor sau prevederile de siguranță de la fața locului. 
Acestea se vor respecta întotdeauna cu prioritate.

• Se vor respecta în special avertizările speciale legate de utilizarea armăturii.
• Sunt strict interzise toate modificările constructive ale armăturii. Printre acestea 

se numără în special realizarea de orificii sau sudarea de obiecte.
• La toate lucrările de revizie trebuie respectate următoarele puncte:

 - La lucrările de reparație și întreținere a robinetelor de dirijare cu bilă 
automatizate, trebuie să se asigure o întrerupere a alimentării cu energie a 
sistemelor de propulsie.

 - Padurile de presiune din instalație trebuie demontate și conductele respective 
trebuie golite. În acest context, trebuie să vă informați cu privire la pericolele 
care pot apărea ca urmare a reziduurilor mediului de operare.

 - Se va purta echipament individual de protecție, adecvat și complet. Ca de 
exemplu încălțăminte de protecție, ochelari de protecție, mănuși de protecție.

 - Trebuie exclusă repornirea sistemului prin luarea de măsuri și mijloace 
adecvate.

 - Supapă de închidere încorporat ar trebui să fi preluat temperatura încăperii.
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• Используйте вентиль только: 
 - по назначению;
 - в безупречном состоянии, без повреждений;
 - с соблюдением правил техники безопасности и с  

учетом существующих опасностей;
 - с соблюдением его рабочих пределов, иначе возникает  

угроза для жизни людей.
• Всегда соблюдайте инструкцию по установке.
• Любые дефекты, которые могут повлиять на безопасную работу клапана, 

необходимо незамедлительно устранять.
• Запорный клапан предназначен исключительно для целей применения, указанных 

в данном руководстве по монтажу. Любое другое использование считается 
использованием не по назначению.

• Все работы по сборке должен выполнять только авторизованный персонал.
• Это руководство не заменяет национальные положения, предписания по 

предотвращению несчастных случаев и локальные правила техники безопасности. 
Они всегда имеют более высокий приоритет.

• При использовании арматуры соблюдайте особые предупреждающие указания.
• Любые изменения в конструкции арматуры категорически запрещены. К ним в 

частности относятся проделка отверстий или закрепление предметов путем сварки.
• При выполнении любых ремонтных работ следует учитывать нижеследующие 

аспекты.
 - При выполнении работ по ремонту и техобслуживанию автоматизированных 

сменных шаровых кранов должно быть обеспечено надежное отключение питания 
приводов.

 - Следует сбросить давление из воздушных подушек внутри установки и 
опорожнить соответствующие трубопроводы. При этом необходимо хорошо знать 
опасности, возникающие из-за неполного удаления рабочей среды.

 - Используйте подходящие средства индивидуальной защиты, обеспечивающие 
достаточный уровень безопасности. К ним относятся, например, защитная обувь, 
защитные очки, защитные перчатки и т. д.

 - Необходимо принять меры во избежание повторного ввода установки в 
эксплуатацию.

 - Запорный клапан должен учитывать температуру в помещении.

Общая информация по технике безопасности
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Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny

• Používajte ventil len: 
 - ako je zamýšľané
 - V perfektnom stave, bez poškodenia
 - Bezpečne a obozretne
 - V rámci bezpečných medzí; riziko ohrozenia ľudského života

• Dodržiavajte montážny návod.
• Poruchy, ktoré by mohli negatívnym spôsobom ovplyvniť bezpečnosť, sa musia 

bezodkladne odstrániť.
• Uzatvárací ventil je určený výhradne pre oblasť použitia uvedenú v tomto návode na 

montáž. Akékoľvek iné alebo z toho vyplývajúce použitie nie je v súlade s určením.
• Všetky montážne činnosti musí vykonať autorizovaný kvalifikovaný personál.
• Tento návod nenahrádza národné predpisy, predpisy pre prevenciu nehôd ani miestne 

bezpečnostné prepisy. Tieto majú vždy prioritu.
• Pri ovládaní ventilu sa vždy musia dodržiavať osobitné výstrahy.
• Akékoľvek konštrukčné zmeny ventilu sú prísne zakázané. Najmä to zahŕňa vŕtanie 

otvorov alebo privarovanie predmetov.
• Pri všetkých opravách musí byť zvážené nasledovné body:

 - Pri oprave a údržbe automatických elektrických guľových ventilov sa musí zaručiť 
prerušenia prívodu napájania.

 - Tlak v systéme musí byť uvoľnený a príslušné potrubia vyprázdnené. Tiež je potrebné 
sa zoznámiť s nebezpečenstvom spojeným s pracovným médiom.

 - Je potrebné používať vhodné a dostatočné ochranné osobné prostriedky. Napríklad 
bezpečnostnú obuv, bezpečnostné okuliare, rukavice atď.

 - Opätovnému spustenie systému sa zabránia prijatím vhodných opatrení.
 - Uzatvárací ventil musí nadobudnúť izbovú teplotu..
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Splošne varnostne informacije

• Uporabljajte ventil le: 
 - v skladu s predvideno uporabo
 - v brezhibnem stanju, brez poškodb
 - ob upoštevanju varnostnih smernic in morebitnih nevarnosti
 - znotraj obratovalnih omejitev, sicer so lahko ogrožena  

človeška življenja
• Vedno upoštevajte navodila za namestitev.
• Vse napake, ki bi lahko ogrožale varno delovanje ventila, je treba nemudoma odpraviti.
• Zapiralni ventil je namenjen izključno za področje uporabe, navedeno v teh navodilih 

za montažo. Drugačna uporaba ali uporaba, ki presega to, se šteje za nenamensko.
• Vsa monterska dela mora opraviti pooblaščeno, strokovno sposobljeno osebje.
• Ta navodila za obratovanje ne nadomeščajo nacionalnih predpisov, predpisov za 

preprečevanje nesreč ali lokalnih varnostnih predpisov. Te je vedno treba upoštevati 
prednostno.

• Upoštevati je treba posebna opozorila pri sprožanju armature.
• Vsakršno spreminjanje zgradbe armature je najstrožje prepovedano. Sem štejejo 

predvsem vrtanje izvrtin ali varjenje drugih predmetov na armaturo.
• Pri vseh vzdrževalnih delih je treba upoštevati naslednje točke:

 - Pri vseh popravilih in vzdrževalnih delih na avtomatiziranih izbirnih krogelnih 
pipah je treba zagotoviti, da je oskrba pogonov z energijo varno prekinjena.

 - Tlačne blazine v sistemu je treba izpustiti, prizadete cevne napeljave pa izprazniti. 
Pri tem se je treba pozanimati o nevarnostih, ki jih lahko povzročijo ostanki 
obratovalnega medija.

 - Nositi je treba primerno in zadostno osebno zaščitno opremo. Sem sodijo npr. 
zaščitni čevlji, zaščitna očala, zaščitne rokavice itd.

 - Ponovni zagon sistema je treba preprečiti z ustreznimi ukrepi in sredstvi.
 - Zapiralni ventil bi moral prevzeti temperaturo prostora.
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Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar

• Använd ventilen endast: 
 - ändamålsenligt
 - i felfritt tillstånd, utan skador
 - säkerhets- och faromedvetet
 - inom dess driftgränser, annars uppstår livsfara

• Beakta alltid monteringsanvisningen.
• Fel som kan påverka säkerheten negativt ska åtgärdas omedelbart.
• Avstängningsventil är endast avsedd för det användningsområde som nämns i denna 

monteringsanvisning. All annan användning eller användning utöver det anses vara 
felaktig.

• Monteringsarbeten får endast utföras av behörig fackpersonal.
• Denna bruksanvisning ersätter inga nationella föreskrifter, olycksfallförebyggande 

föreskrifter samt lokala säkerhetsförekrifter. Dessa måste alltid beaktas i första hand.
• Särskilda varningshänvisningar måste följas vid använding av armaturen.
• All konstruktiv förändring på armaturen är absolut förbjudet. Till detta räknas särskilt 

borrningar och fastsvetsning av föremål.
• Vid alla reparationsarbeten måste följande punkter beaktas:

 - Vid reparations- och underhållsarbeten på automatiserade växelkulkranar måste en 
säker frånkoppling av drivenheternas energimatning garanteras.

 - Tryckreserver måste avlägsnas ur anläggningen och berörda rörledningar måste 
tömmas. Informera om faror som kan uppstå genom rester av driftmedier.

 - Använd lämplig och tillräcklig personlig skyddsutrustning. T.ex. säkerhetsskor, 
skyddsglasögon, säkerhetshandskar, etc.

 - Återuppstart av anläggningen måste uteslutas genom lämpliga åtgärder och medel.
 - Avstängningsventil bör ha uppnått rumstemperatur.
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Genel emniyet bilgileri

• Valfi sadece şu durumlarda kullanın:
 - amacına uygun olarak
 - kusursuz durumda, hasarsız ise
 - güvenlik ve tehlike bilinciyle
 - kendi işletim sınırları dahilinde, aksi durumda  

insan hayatı için tehdit oluşturur
• Kurulum talimatına dikkat edilmelidir.
• Emniyeti olumsuz etkileyebilecek arızaların derhal giderilmesi gerekmektedir.
• Vanasını kapatın je určený výhradně pro oblast použití uvedenou v tomto montážním 

návodu. Jiné použití než je popsáno v tomto návodu, nebo použití, které přesahuje zde 
popsaný účel, je považováno za použití v rozporu s určením.

• Bütün montaj çalışmalarının sadece yetkili uzman personel tarafından yapılması 
gerekmektedir.

• Bu işletim kılavuzu ulusal yönetmeliklerin, kazadan korunma yönetmeliklerinin 
ve yerleşim yeriyle ilişkili güvenlik yönetmeliklerinin yerini tutmaz. Bunlar daima 
öncelikli olarak dikkate alınmalıdır.

• Armatürün çalıştırılmasında özel ikaz açıklamaları takip edilmelidir.
• Armatürde yapısal olarak gerçekleştirilen tüm değişiklikler en katı şekilde yasaktır. 

Buna özellikle deliklein eklenmesi veya cisimlerin kaynakla eklenmesi dahildir.
• Tüm onarım çalışmalarında aşağıdaki maddeler dikkate alınmalıdır:

 - Otomatik değiştirilebilen küresel vanalardaki tamir ve bakım çalışmalarında 
tahriklerin güç beslemesinin emniyetli şekilde kesilmesi sağlanmış olmalıdır.

 - Tesisdeki basınç tamponu sökülmeli ve ilgili boru hatları boşaltılmalıdır. Burada 
yakıtın kalıntıları nedeniyle ortaya çıkabilecek tehlikeler hakkında bilgi verilmelidir.

 - Uygun ve yeterli kişisel koruyucu ekipman takılmalıdır. Örneğin güvenlik 
ayakkabıları, koruyucu gözlük, güvenlik eldivenleri gibi.

 - Tesisin tekrar işletime alınmasının uygun tedbirler ve araçlarla gerçekleştirildiğinden 
emin olunmalıdır.

 - Vanasını kapatın by měl přijmout teplotu místnosti.
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